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National Railvoad Pagsengexr Coxporation
Office of the Inspector Genexal
Office of Investigations

CLOSING REPORT

DATI October 27, 2009
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Deputy Inspecior General/Connsel % ]

YROM:
Chief Inspector
. Subject: Closing Ropoit Case # 09-056
BACKGROUND

October 27, 2009, the Office of the Inspestor General (“OXG*), Office of Investigations (“O1")
Issued a Management Report to William Crosbie, Chiéf Operating Officer which substantiated
several allegations made against I Tl bosis for

those allegations was that IEEEE was abusing his position by claiming “business travel” to
commute from his residence in to . Specifically, | had

been advised by several subordinates that such actlon was not only a violation of Amtrak Policy,
but that it was an abuse of his position to do so. [l continued to do so without regard to

policy. M continvied abus[ni his position by driving his company assigned, GSA leased,

vehicle to and from , without authorization and used Amtrak leased vehioles to

movo personal finnituro from his resldence in [INEGNGNGEEEEE (0 2 temporary apartment in
. Additionally, [l veported that M vsed tho GSA lensed vehiolos as

his personal vehlole while of-duty.

OI substantlated several of tlie above listed allegations of abuse by Mr. . OI also
substantiated seveoral other instances of dishonesty by [ which were inoluded in tho

Managemont Repoit.
RECOMMENDATIONS TO MANAGEMENT!?

OI issued a Management repoit on October 2‘/, 2009 to Willtam Crosbie with the following
recominendations;

Amtrak Management should vequire [ to undergo a thorough back ground cheek if he is to
be retained by the company.

Amfrak Management should consider 'appmprintely diseiplining [JJllltor the following reasons:

1) Mo abused his position as a member of Amtrale Management by Instructing his
subordinates to baok his commute to his place of residence and back to work as bona fide
(valld) “business travel” depriving tho company of an average revenve of $2,180.00 had
he complied with Amtrak policy. s actions were in direct violation of Rail Pass
Polley. His excuso that ho was not Inforined facks eredibllity beeause he has worked for
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2)

3)

4)

5)

6)
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the railvoad both companies issue rail passes
with the game applicable rules and policies.

Since OI's second interviev with IIl, O has been informed that [l hos booked
his commute to and from [N in the conch car but upon boarding the train he
Indicates to OBS and T&B personnel aboard the frain that he is a member of the
Executive Staff and asks to be accommodated with a roomelte,

I continues to utilize subordinate personnel as his personal social secietaries by
demanding that they book travel for his wife, as recently as September 2-3, 2009, [N
has also indicated to employees that he has tnstructed his wife to identify his position as a
member of Bxecutive Staff to ensure that she Is upgraded to a roomelte.

I s rcsponses to Ol was deceptive and false when he admitted driving a GSA
compnny vohiclo to only onco and that he had conducted Amtrak

business while driving the vehicle. Ol vevified through witness statements and the
production of gas receipts, and phone records that drove both GSA wvohicles
asslgned to the Mechanical Depmtment to his home in . Ol

substantiated that he did so at least twice withiout anthorization and without regard to the
lHability he was potentially inemring for Amtrak, by the vehicles improper use,
Additionally, the cost of fucl was absorbed by Amltvak at a cost of at least $221.91 which
was charged against the GSA Credit Cavd as supported by recelpts.

Ol identified an Instance, where on April 8, 2009, I improperly had his assistant
use the company FedBx acconnt to send tax papess to his accountant I
. Rather than take yesponsibility, he placed blame on his newly hired assistant,
OT had to walk [Illstep by step theough the process before he would consider that he
had failed to give the proper Instructions fo his assistant and was responsiblo for the
misuse of the company account, Unfortunately, IMMMatiempted to negate OY's finding,
when on July 31, 2009, I handed his assistant a check for $148,92 and Inshucted her
to “mako something up and tell them that it was you who made the error (for the FedEx
and Hotel) and send them this cheok.”

I falsely reported fo his supervigsors that he had just recsived notification of a
“Family Emergenoy” which necossitated that he depait a conference a day early fo fravel
home to handle the family emergency. [l fviled to advise his supervisor

that tho family emergoncy had ocenrred in two weeks earlier. When
OF initially broaclied the subjeot, I stuck to the story until OI advised him that they
intended to check with the police department where the Incldont occwved. It was only
hen, that IEMadmitted that the incldent with his niece oceurred two weeks eavlier in

t
. Ol contacted the [ Polico Department and tho |
Sheriff’s Office both law enforcement agencies were located In (I a1.d

have jurisdiction in and around OI was unable to identify any ¢rime
veport listing alleged victim of mm The change to his
flight itinera 1 al $150,00 which was inoluded In [N s

oxpense report,
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B falsoly olnimed that his flight on April 1, 2009, (duving this false “Family
Emergency™) had anrived fate and due to the late arrlval he missed his conmection whioh
required him to tale a hotel room for the night at a cost of $144,99, OI had verified (hat
his flight (Flight #1543) on that day was not delayed and had arrived on time, Ol advised
that they had verified that fact with Police Department, Airport Detail, Xt
was only then that [IMlladmitted that his flight was not delayed but that his s
flight had been delnyed and that he mistepresented those facts on his expense repott,

OI Identified an incident whero [l ad made a verbal request to purchase a digital
camern and been denied by his supervisor [ who instructed him to utilize the
camota on his cell phono. MMM divected his subordinato [N t purchase the
digital comera anyway with his (S P-cacd. M followed (' dircction and
purchased tho digital camera and presented it to [HINEN. I submitted a purchase order
which was then offfolally denied by [N on May 11, 2009, however it took I
an additional 18 days to return the camera.

I s attendance vecord, as indicated above, allows him to take off anytime he chooses
Without regard to Amiralc’s polloy, Futher, Il had tasked [N to 100k into and
verity that [N was actually in attendance. M stated to OI that the method he
utilized in making that determination was calling @Il on his cell phone, NN
veasoncd that if [ answored the call, MMM was working, That method was flawed
because the cell phone would ring at any location a tower could receive the transmission,
A more reasonable method to confirm his presence at a particular work site shonld have
been utilized (LB, a land line call might have been move reasonablo in estabfishing that

I s at o particular location),

10) Of determined that I failed to document his sick timo and personal time in SAP as

required by Amtrak Policy. I took no responsibility for any of his failures but very
quickly shifted the blame to his assistant,

11) Amtrak Management shonld ensure that I vepay Amtrak for the costs associated

with his misuse of his vail pass privilegos and any other falsifications submitted by him
and used to justify reimbwrsements paid to him, along with those that have been
identified in this report,

12) Finally, I s abuse of his Rail Pass pelvilege should be considered and Amtrak Policy

bo applied regarding his personal use of the pass. Such abuses in the past have required
that the employee lose the use of the rall pass. :

MANAGEMENT’S RESPONSE:

On Novembor 25, 2009, Ol received a response from Mr. Crosbie which stated:

“This is in rosponse to your October 27, 2009, Management Report addressed to me regarding
certain activitios involving NG d I'was very disturbed by the
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facts uncovered In this veport and quickly determined that we would adopt the OIG
recommendation.

Based on the imformation contained In the repoxt and the attached exhibits, and after conferring
With Tegal counsel, we terminated M. [IIlll's employment effective close of business October
29, 2009. Glven that we took theso immediate steps, and again after discussion with legal
counsel, I determined that wo would forego any attempt to seck rolmbursement from My (NN
for any amounts which might be owed to Am(rak due to his unauthorized activitios.

I appreciate the thorough investigation and development of facts contained in this report, Please
do not hesltate to contact mo if yon have any questions.”

RECOMMENDATIONS:

Close this case. Management has taken the necessary stops to correet this abuse by torminating

this manager from his position.
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